

GAHC010131702023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./586/2023

KATARA CHANDU LAL DEVAJI @ SRI CHANDU LAL
S/O LATE DEVAJI NANJI KATARA
R/O NAVAGAM, DHANELA
P.S. VIJAY NAGAR,
DIST. SABARKANTHA, GUJURAT.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, GOVT. OF ASSAM

2:SMT. BHAVNA GARG
W/O SIDHARTHA
SR DPO
LUMDING

R/O P-106A
OFFICER COLONY
LUMDING
P.S. LUMDING
DIST. HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN-78244

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A R BHUYAN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

Date : 20.06.2023

Heard Mr. A.R. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. P. Borthakur, learned Addl. P.P., Assam.

Issue notice returnable in four weeks.

Since Mr. Borthakur, learned Addl. P.P., Assam has already entered appearance on behalf of the respondent No. 1, no formal notice need be issued to the said respondent. However, extra copy of the petition shall be furnished to him during the course of the day.

The petitioner shall take step for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 by registered post with AD within three days.

Till the returnable date, further proceeding of PRC Case No. 2141/2022 pending in the court of the learned JMFC No. 9, Kamrup (M), Guwahati shall remain stayed.

List the matter after four weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant