

GAHC010131702023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./586/2023

KATARA CHANDU LAL DEVAJI @ SRI CHANDU LAL
S/O LATE DEVAJI NANJI KATARA
R/O NAVAGAM, DHANELA
P.S. VIJAY NAGAR,
DIST. SABARKANTHA, GUJURAT.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, GOVT. OF ASSAM

2:SMT. BHAVNA GARG
W/O SIDHARTHA
SR DPO
LUMDING

R/O P-106A
OFFICER COLONY
LUMDING
P.S. LUMDING
DIST. HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN-78244

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A R BHUYAN, MR. A M KHAN,MR. A HUSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

02.03.2026

Heard Mr. A.R. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. M.P. Goswami, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

It is seen that a number of times, steps for service of notice have been taken by the petitioner through various modes. However, service is not complete till date. As such, this Court deems it fit to appoint an Amicus Curiae to defend the cause of the respondent No. 2. Accordingly, Sh. Dixit Gogoi is appointed as an Amicus Curiae for the respondent No. 2.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall serve the learned Amicus Curiae all the necessary copies and documents at the earliest.

List this matter on 16.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant